

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND)	
GOVERNMENT REFORM, UNITED STATES)	
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,)	
)	
	<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
	v.)	Case No. 1:12-cv-1332 (ABJ)
)	
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,)	
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the)	
United States,)	
)	
	<i>Defendant.</i>)	
<hr/>)	

PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

KERRY W. KIRCHER, D.C. Bar # 386816
 General Counsel
 WILLIAM PITTARD, D.C. Bar # 482949
 Deputy General Counsel
 CHRISTINE DAVENPORT
 Senior Assistant Counsel
 TODD B. TATELMAN
 Assistant Counsel
 MARY BETH WALKER, D.C. Bar # 501033
 Assistant Counsel
 ELENI M. ROUMEL
 Assistant Counsel

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
 U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
 219 Cannon House Office Building
 Washington, D.C. 20515
 202/225-9700 (telephone)
 202/226-1360 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Plaintiff Committee on Oversight and
 Government Reform, U.S. House of Representatives*

November 21, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT 8

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. The Attorney General’s Ungrounded, Abstract, and Self-Serving “Separation of Powers” Notions Are Wrong. 12

 A. The Attorney General’s “It’s All Politics” Argument Is Wrong. 12

 B. The Attorney General’s “Balance of Power” Argument Is Wrong. 16

 C. The Attorney General’s “Alternative Remedies” Argument Is Wrong. 17

 II. The Oversight Committee Has Standing. 19

 A. Binding Circuit Precedent Establishes That the Committee Has Standing. ... 19

 B. The Attorney General’s “No Standing” Arguments Are Wrong. 24

 1. The Committee Plainly Has Suffered an Informational Injury. 24

 2. *Raines v. Byrd* Supports the Committee’s Standing. 27

 3. The Other Cases the Attorney General Cites Do Not Support His “No Standing” Argument. 31

 III. The Oversight Committee Has a Cause of Action. 32

 A. The Committee Has a Cause of Action under the Declaratory Judgment Act. 32

 B. The Committee Possesses an Implied Right under the Constitution to Seek This Court’s Aid in Enforcing the Holder Subpoena. 37

IV.	The Court Should Reach the Merits of the Oversight Committee’s Claims.....	42
A.	The Court Should Exercise Its Discretion under the Declaratory Judgment Act.....	42
B.	The Court Should Not Decline to Hear This Case on the Basis of the Attorney General’s Generic and Self-Serving Separation of Powers Notions.....	46
V.	The Court Has Statutory Jurisdiction.	47
A.	The Court Has Jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1331.	47
B.	The Court Has Jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1345.	51
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	EXHIBITS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	34, 35
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821).....	10
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	8, 24
<i>Barnes v. Kline</i> , 759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	13
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Buck v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	41
<i>C&E Servs., Inc. of Wash. v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31, 47
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	14
<i>Coffman v. Breeze Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 316 (1945).....	34
* <i>Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consumer’s Union of U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondent’s Ass’n</i> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	53

<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	39, 41
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Serviceman’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	8, 10, 14, 24
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Ferry v. Ramsey</i> , 277 U.S. 88 (1928).....	38
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	20, 23
<i>FTC v. Guignon</i> , 390 F.2d 323 (8th Cir. 1968)	52
<i>Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co. v. Pizol</i> , 108 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	13
<i>In re Application of U.S. Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations</i> , 655 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 112 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	13
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	52
<i>Judicial Watch v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Jurney v. MacCracken</i> , 294 U.S. 125 (1935).....	45
<i>Kennedy v. Sampson</i> , 511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Kucinich v. Bush</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	22, 28, 31, 47
<i>Lardner v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 1:03-cv-00180, 2005 WL 758267 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2005).....	30
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20, 22

Mail Order Ass’n of Am. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
986 F.2d 509 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....52

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....5

Marshall v. Gordon,
243 U.S. 521 (1917).....38

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316 (1819).....39

McDougald v. Jenson,
786 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir. 1986)33

**McGrain v. Daugherty*,
273 U.S. 135 (1927).....8, 10, 14, 24, 25, 27, 37

Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.,
312 U.S. 270 (1941).....34

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1988).....13

Mittleman v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
919 F. Supp. 461 (D.D.C. 1995).....42

Moore v. U.S House of Representatives,
733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....31

Morrison v. Olsen,
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....13

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....13

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Consol. Rail Corp.,
670 F. Supp. 424 (D.D.C. 1987).....43, 44

Navegar, Inc. v. United States,
103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....36

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977).....15

Nuvio Corp. v. FCC,
473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....38

Okpalobi v. Foster,
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)37

Pocket Veto Case,
279 U.S. 655 (1929).....13

President v. Vance,
627 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....43

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....22, 28, 30, 46

Randolph v. Willis,
 220 F. Supp. 355, 358 (S.D. Cal. 1963)53

Reed v. Cnty. Comm’s of Delaware Cnty., Pa.,
 277 U.S. 376 (1928).....40

RSM Prod. Corp. v. Freshfield Bruckhaus Deringer U.S. LLP,
 682 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....10

Rudder v. Williams,
 666 F.3d 790 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....10

Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon,
 366 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1973).....48, 52

Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon,
 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....6, 15, 21, 48

Schilling v. Rogers,
 363 U.S. 666 (1960).....33, 36

Schnapper v. Foley,
 667 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....36

Seized Property Recovery, Corp. v. U.S. Customs and Border Prot.,
 502 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2007).....37

Shape of Things to Come, Inc. v. Kane Cnty.,
 588 F. Supp. 1192, 1193 (N.D. Ill. 1984)53

Shelton v. United States,
 404 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....37

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....33

Superlease Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Budget Rent-A-Car, Inc.,
 No. 1:89-cv-00300, 1989 WL 39393 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 1989).....37

Tucker v. Comm’r,
 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....17

U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998).....14, 21, 22, 29

**United States v. AT&T*,
 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....6, 20, 21, 28, 29, 30, 49

United States v. AT&T,
 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....19

United States v. Ballin,
 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....53

United States v. Burr,
25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....14

**United States v. Nixon*,
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....5, 6, 15, 16, 23, 51, 52

United States v. Providence Journal Co.,
485 U.S. 693 (1988).....51

United States v. U.S. House of Representatives,
556 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1983).....7

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....20

Vander Jagt v. O’Neill,
699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....46

Walker v. Cheney,
230 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2002).....21, 28, 31

Walker v. Jones,
733 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....53

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....10, 32

Watkins v. United States,
354 U.S. 178 (1957).....6, 8, 9, 14, 38

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007).....41

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....12

*U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 29, 52

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....18

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 213

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 217

U.S. Const. amend. XII.....13

U.S. Const. amend. XVII, cl. 112

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 130f.....53

2 U.S.C. § 194.....45

28 U.S.C. § 41 (1926).....40

28 U.S.C. § 516.....52
 28 U.S.C. § 530D.....53
 *28 U.S.C § 13315, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51
 28 U.S.C. § 1345.....40, 51
 28 U.S.C. § 1365.....49, 50, 51
 *28 U.S.C. § 220132, 33, 35, 46
 Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296 (2002).....25
 Pub. L. No. 96-486, 94 Stat. 2369 (1980).....49
 Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721 (1976).....49, 50
 An Act to Establish the Department of Justice, ch. 150, 16 Stat. 162 (1870)25

Legislative Authorities

119 Cong. Rec. 36,472 (1973).....48
 69 Cong. Rec. 1683 (1928).....35
 13 Reg. Deb. app. 202 (1837).....7
 H.R. Rep. No. 112-546 (2012).....22
 H.R. Rep. No. 99-435 (1985).....26
 H.R. Rep. No. 83-1079 (1953).....26
 H.R. Res. 706, 112th Cong. (2012) (enacted).....29
 H.R. Res. 5, 103d Cong. (1993) (enacted).....52
 H.R. Res. 423, 102d Cong. (1992) (enacted).....52
 H.R. Res. 95, 82d Cong. (1952) (enacted).....26
*Investigation of Hon. Harry M. Daugherty, Formerly Att’y Gen. of the U.S.: Hr’gs Pursuant
 to S. Res. 157 Before the Sen. Select Comm. on Investigation of the Att’y Gen.,
 68th Cong. (1924).....26*
*Operation Fast & Furious: Mgmt. Failures at the Dep’t of Justice:
 Hr’g Before the Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, 112th Cong. (2012).....11*
 Rule II, Rules of the House of Representatives (112th Cong.)..... 53
 Rule X, Rules of the House of Representatives (112th Cong.)9
 Rule XI, Rules of the House of Representatives (112th Cong.).....9
 S. Rep. No. 95-170 (1977).....50
 S. Rep. No. 97-682 (1982).....26
 S. Res. 262, 70th Cong. (1928) (enacted).....41

Other Authorities

1 Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000)	39
Carlin Meyer, <i>Imbalance of Powers: Can Congressional Lawsuits Serve As Counterweight?</i> , 54 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 63 (1992).....	30
<i>Developments in the Law: Declaratory Judgments – 1941-1949</i> , 62 Harv. L. Rev. 787 (1949).....	35
DOJ, Office of the Inspector General Oversight & Review Division, A Review of ATF’s Operation Fast & Furious and Related Matters (Sept. 2012).....	45
Donald L. Doernberg & Michael B. Mushlin, <i>The Trojan Horse: How the Declaratory Judgment Act Created a Cause of Action & Expanded Federal Jurisdiction While the Supreme Court Wasn’t Looking</i> , 36 UCLA L. Rev. 529 (1989)	35
Edwin Borchard, <i>Declaratory Judgments</i> (2d ed. 1941).....	43
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Controlling Inherent Presidential Power: Providing a Framework for Judicial Review</i> , 53 S. Cal. L. Rev. 863 (1983).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57	33, 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 advisory committee notes.....	43, 46
Hasia Diner, <i>Teapot Dome 1924, in IV Congress Investigates: A Documented History 1792- 1974</i> (Arthur Schlesinger, Jr. & Roger Burns eds., 1975).....	26
John C. Grabow, <i>Congressional Investigations: Law & Practice</i> (1988)	26
Mem. . . . in Supp. of Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss and in Opp’n to Pl.’s Mot. for Partial Summ. J., <i>Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers</i> , No. 1:08-cv-00409 (D.D.C. May 9, 2008) (ECF No. 16-2).....	42
Mem. . . . in Opp’n to Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss and in Reply to Defs.’ Opp’n to Pl.’s Mot. for Partial Summ. J., <i>Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers</i> , No. 1:08-cv-00409 (D.D.C.) (D.D.C. May 29, 2008) (ECF No. 26)	42
Michael A. Zuckerman, <i>The Court of Congressional Contempt</i> , 25 J.L. & Pol. 41 (2009)	45
Note, <i>Standing in the Way of Separation of Powers: The Consequences of Raines v. Byrd</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 1741 (1999).....	30
Prosecution for Contempt of Cong. of an Exec. Branch Official Who Has Asserted a Claim of Exec. Privilege, 8 Op. O.L.C. 101 (1984)	8
Resp. to Cong. Requests for Info. Regarding Decisions Made under the Indep. Counsel Act, 10 Op. O.L.C. 68 (1986).....	7-8
Woodrow Wilson, <i>Congressional Government</i> (1885)	9
